Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC TEL 717 237 6000
213 Market Street FAX 717237 6019

8% Floor www.eckertseamans.com
Harrisburg, PA 17101

ATTORNEYS AT LAW

Deanne M. O’Dell
717.255.3744
dodell@eckertseamans.com

April 20, 2016

Via Email and First Class Mail
Hon. Susan D. Colwell
Administrative Law Judge

PA Public Utility Commission
P.O. Box 3265

Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Re:  Petition of PPL Electric Utilities Corporation for Approval of a Default Service Program
and Procurement Plan for the Period June 1, 2017 Through May 31, 2021,
Docket No. P-2016-2526627

Dear Judge Colwell:

On behalf of the Retail Energy Supply Association (“RESA”) enclosed please find the Direct
Testimony of Matthew White with regard to the above-referenced matter. Copies to be served in
accordance with the attached Certificate of Service.

Sincerely,
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Deanne M. O’Dell

DMO/Ilww
Enclosure

cc: Cert. of Service w/enc.
Rosemary Chiavetta, (Cert. of Service only)
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy of RESA’s Direct Testimony upon the

persons listed below in the manner indicated in accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code

Section 1.54.

Via Email and/or First Class Mail
Michael W. Hassell, Esq.

David MacGregor, Esq.
Christopher T. Wright, Esq.

Post & Schell

17 North Second St., 12% F1.
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601
mhassell@postschell.com
dmacgregor@postschell.com
cwright@postschell.com

Paul E. Russell, Esq.
Kimberly A. Klock, Esq.
Associate General Counsel
PPL Service Corporation
Two North Ninth St.
Allentown, PA 18101
PERussell@pplweb.com
kklock@pplweb.com

Aron J. Beatty, Esq.

Office of Consumer Advocate
555 Walnut Street, 51 Fl.
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1923
abeatty@paoca.org

Gina Lauffer, Esq.

Bureau of Investigation & Enforcement
PA Public Utility Commission

PO Box 3265

400 North St., 2" Floor West
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
ginlauffer@pa.gov

Steven C. Gray, Esq.

Office of Small Business Advocate
300 North Second St., Suite 202
Harrisburg, PA 17101

sgrayg@ga. 20V
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Patrick M. Cicero, Esq.
Elizabeth Marx, Esq.

Joline Price, Esq.

Pennsylvania Utility Law Project
118 Locust St.

Harrisburg, PA 17101
pulp@palegalaid.net

H. Rachel Smith, Esq.

Assistant General Counsel

100 Constellation Way, Suite 500C
Baltimore, MD 21202
holly.smith@exeloncorp.com

David P. Zambito, Esquire
Cozen O’Connor

17 North Second St., Suite 1410
Harrisburg, PA 17101
dzambito(@cozen.com

Todd S. Stewart, Esquire
Hawke, McKeon & Sniscak LLP
100 North Tenth Street

P.O. Box 1778

Harrisburg, PA 17101
tsstewart@hmslegal.com

Charles E. Thomas, 111, Esquire
Thomas, Niesen & Thomas, LLC
212 Locust St., Suite 600

P.O. Box 9500

Harrisburg, PA 17101
cet3@tntlawfirm.com




Pamela Polacek, Esq.

Adeolu A. Bakare, Esquire
Alessandra L. Hylander, Esq.
McNees, Wallace & Nurick LL.C
100 Pine Street

P.O. Box 1166

Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166
abakare@mwn.com
ppolacek@mwn.com
ahylander@mwn.com

Kenneth L. Mickens, Esq.
316 Yorkshire Drive
Harrisburg, PA 17111
kmickens11(@verizon.net

Heather M. Langeland, Esq.
PennFuture

200 First Avenue, Suite 200
Pittsburgh PA 15222
langeland@pennfuture.org

Date: April 20,2016
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Deanne M. O’Dell, Esq.




